

CNR No.:DLNT01-016276-2024

CA No. 219/2024

Vijay Laxmi Vs. Ashish Grover

01.08.2025

Present: Appellant is absent.
Respondent in person with Ld. Counsel Sh. Praveen Pahuja.

Ahlmad has not issued to show-cause notice to Ahlmad of Ld. Trial Court. He is warned to be careful in future.

Let fresh show-cause notice be issued to Ahlmad of Ld. Trial Court, in compliance of previous order, returnable for NDOH.

NBW issued to appellant received back unexecuted with the report '**premises found locked**'.

Let fresh NBWs be issued against appellant **through DCP concerned**, returnable for NDOH.

Process server is directed to visit the premises of appellant atleast thrice and he is also directed to file DD entry of each visit on NDOH.

Ld. Counsel for respondent has pointed out that appellant has not deposited FDR amounting to 20% of the compensation amount, in compliance of previous order dated 13.11.2024 till date. He further submits that either appellant may kindly be directed to deposit the same or the present appeal may kindly be dismissed.

Neither appellant has appeared before the Court since 17.01.2025 nor he has deposited FDR, in compliance of previous order dated 29.08.2022 till date. Even today, appellant has not appeared before the Court.

.....Contd2/-

This court has considered the submissions made by Ld. Counsel for respondent and have also perused the record.

Perusal of the record shows that vide order dated 13.11.2024, appellant was directed to deposit 20% of the compensation amount, however, he has failed to comply the said directions despite various opportunities. Appellant has not appeared before the Court despite issuance of NBWs against him. Therefore, the suspension of impugned order of sentence dated 04.10.2024 till disposal of the present appeal granted vide order dated 13.11.2024 is hereby vacated.

Appellant is directed to surrender before Jail Authorities immediately.

Be put up for arguments on the present appeal on 17.10.2025.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
01.08.2025 ^(R)