

CNR No.:DLNT01-016276-2024

CA No. 219/2024

Vijay Laxmi Vs. Ashish Grover

17.10.2025

Present: Appellant is absent.
Respondent in person.
Sh. Praveen Pahuja, Ld. Counsel for Respondent
(Through VC).

Ahlmad has again not issued show-cause notice to Ahlmad of Ld. Trial Court despite repeated directions of the Court. Let an explanation be given by Ahlmad in this respect during the course of the day.

Further, Ahlmad has also not issued NBWs against appellant despite specific directions of the Court. Ahlmad is further directed to give explanation in this respect as well during the course of the day.

Let fresh show-cause notice be issued to Ahlmad of Ld. Trial Court and fresh NBWs be issued against appellant **through DCP concerned**, in compliance of previous order, returnable for NDOH.

Be put up for arguments on the present appeal on 26.12.2025.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
17.10.2025 ^(R)